
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2021-0308

PETITION OF LOUIS L. LAFASCIANO

**Appeal Pursuant To A Writ Of Certiorari
(NEW HAMPSHIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM)**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
NEW HAMPSHIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM
BOARD OF TRUSTEES**

Peter T. Foley, Esq.
N.H. Bar #828
Foley Law Office
P.O. Box 2753
Concord, NH 03302
(603) 303-8176
*Counsel for Respondent
New Hampshire Retirement System
Board of Trustees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES.....4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....16

ARGUMENT.....19

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

II. THE NHRS BOARD OF TRUSTEES CORRECTLY
DETERMINED THAT RSA 100-A:13 PROHIBITS
PETITIONER FROM TERMINATING THE
SURVIVORSHIP BENEFIT PROVIDED TO HIS
FORMER SPOUSE.....20

 A. Petitioner’s Divorce Decree Expressly Provides
 That His Former Spouse, Intervenor Murray,
 Shall Retain Her NHRS Survivorship Benefit.....20

 B. The Board Properly Reinstated Ms. Murray’s
 Survivorship Benefit Pursuant To Its Authority
 Under RSA 100-A:27 To Correct Errors In
 Member Records.....23

 C. Non-Evidentiary Disposition Pursuant to
 Ret 209 Does Not Violate Procedural Due Process..... 27

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Community Oil Co. v. Welch</i> , 105 N.H. 320, 321 (1964).....	28
<i>Estate of Frederick v Frederick</i> , 141 N.H. 530, 532 (1996).....	9,29
<i>In re Oligny & Oligny</i> , 169 N.H. 533, 535 (2016).....	29
<i>In the Matter of Duquette and Duquette</i> , 159 N.H. 81, 84-85 (2009).....	23
<i>New Hampshire Retirement System v. Sununu</i> , 126 N.H. 104 (1985).....	27
<i>Petition of Bailey</i> , 146 N.H. 197, 198 (2001).....	20
<i>Petition of Concord Teachers</i> , 158 N.H. 529 (2009).....	20,30
<i>Petition of Farmington Teachers</i> , 158 N.H. 453 (2009).....	20
<i>Petition of Lussier</i> , 161 N.H. 153 (2010).....	25-27
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 148 N.H. 88, 93 (2002).....	27
<i>State v. Kilgus</i> , 125 N.H. 739 (1984).....	25
<i>Vera Chem. Co. v. State</i> , 78 N.H. 473 (1917).....	26

Administrative Decisions

<i>In the Matter of David Little</i> , NHRS Board of Trustees (July 14, 2015)....	27
---	----

Statutes

RSA 100-A:2.....	10
RSA 100-A:5, I(b).....	11
RSA 100-A:13.....	8,11,16,20,21
RSA 100-A:13, I.....	11,20,21
RSA 100-A:13, II.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 100-A:13, III.....	11
RSA 100-A:14.....	10
RSA 100-A:16.....	10
RSA 100-A:27.....	8,17,18,23-26
RSA 541:13.....	20

Chapter Laws

2016 Laws, Chapter 292:2.....	11,12
-------------------------------	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules

Ret 204.019,14
Ret 204.099,19,27-29
Ret 204.09(a)18,27,28
Ret 204.09(b)(2)29

Policies

NHRS Pension Recoupment and Hardship Policies (August 15, 2015)....14
